

ADOPTED



NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AMENDMENT
House Bill 971

AMENDMENT NO. A1
(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

H971-ACN-9 [v.9]

Page 1 of 2

Amends Title [NO]
Fourth Edition

Date _____, 2024

Senator Alexander

- 1 moves to amend the bill on page 5, lines 6 – 7, by rewriting those lines to read:
2 "Court of Justice.";
3
4 and on page 5, line 11, by deleting the phrase "in any criminal case," and substituting "in a
5 criminal case pursuant to this Article,";
6
7 and on page 5, lines 13 – 14, by rewriting those lines to read:
8 "confidentiality in the criminal case with the trial court in which the case is pending or was
9 most recently pending.";
10
11 and on page 5, line 16, by rewriting that line to read:
12 "within 10 business days of the motion's filing and the moving party shall notify both";
13
14 and on page 5, line 19, by rewriting that line to read:
15 "the moving party shall notify both the State and the defendant of the motion and hearing.
16 The";
17
18 and on page 5, lines 39 – 44, by deleting those lines;
19
20 and on page 5, lines 45 – 47, by rewriting those lines to read:
21 "(f) The Administrative Office of the Courts and the Clerks of Superior Court shall not be
22 liable for damages under this section for the acts or omissions of their employees tasked with
23 implementing this section.";
24
25 and on page 8, line 4, by deleting the phrase "August 15, 2024." and substituting "January 1,
26 2025.";
27
28 and on page 8, line 7, by deleting the phrase "August 15, 2024." and substituting "January 1,
29 2025.";
30
31 and on page 8, lines 9 – 10, by deleting the phrase "August 15, 2024." and substituting "January
32 1, 2025.";



* H 9 7 1 - A C N - 9 - V - 9 *

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AMENDMENT
House Bill 971

ADOPTED

AMENDMENT NO. **A1**
(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

H971-ACN-9 [v.9]

Page 2 of 2

- 1
- 2 and on page 8, line 20, by deleting the phrase "August 15, 2024." and substituting "January 1,
- 3 2025.";
- 4
- 5 and on page 8, lines 22 – 23, by deleting the phrase "October 1, 2024." and substituting "January
- 6 1, 2025.";
- 7
- 8 and on page 8, line 24, by rewriting that line to read:
- 9 "SECTION 7.(g) This section becomes effective October 1, 2024."

SIGNED _____
Amendment Sponsor

SIGNED _____
Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment

ADOPTED _____ FAILED _____ TABLED _____

**The official copy of this document, with signatures
and vote information, is available in the
Senate Principal Clerk's Office**